ANNUAL REPOI
3

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY
INSURANCE AUTHORITY

' y‘ Office of the
NOMINAL DEFENDANT
94 of the Australian Capital Territory

ANNUAL REPORT
2012-13

NOMINAL DEFENDANT




y 7/
/ustraan Capital Territory Insurance Authority

ANNUAL REPORT
2012-13

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY
INSURANCE AUTHORITY

BB i perenonn
ANNUAL REPORT
2012-13

NOMINAL DEFENDANT



ACT Insurance Authority

The Australian Capital Territory Insurance Authority is established under Section 7 of the ACT
Insurance Authority Act 2005. The Authority meets the insurable claims and losses of ACT
Government agencies.

The Authority reports to the Treasurer and is financed through risk-based premiums that reflect the
asset holdings and liability risks faced by each agency.

The Authority may be contacted at:
GPO Box 158
Canberra City ACT 2601

Further information is available from:

John Fletcher

General Manager

ACT Insurance Authority

Phone: (02) 620 70268

E-mail: john.fletcher@act.gov.au

Website: http://www.cwd.act.gov.au/act-insurance-authority

© Australian Capital Territory, Canberra 2013
Produced by Publishing Services for the ACT Insurance Authority
Publication No 13/1061

ii AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013


http://www.cwd.act.gov.au/act-insurance-authority

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 iii



iv AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Transmittal Certificate
PART ONE

Section A - Performance and Financial Management Reporting

A.1 The Organisation

A.2 Overview

A.3 Highlights

A.4 Outlook

A.5 Management Discussion and Analysis
A.6 Financial Report

A.7 Statement of Performance

A.8 Strategic Indicators

A.9 Analysis of Agency Performance

A.10 Triple Bottom Line Report

Section B - Consultation and Scrutiny Reporting
B.1 Community Engagement
B.2 Internal and External Scrutiny
B.3 Legislative Assembly Committee Inquiries and Reports

B.4 Legislation Report

Section C - Legislative and Policy Based Reporting
C.1 Risk Management and Internal Audit
C.2 Fraud Prevention
C.3 Public Interest Disclosure
C.4 Freedom of Information
C.5 Internal Accountability
C.6 HR Performance
C.7 Staffing Profile
C.8 Learning and Development
C.9 Workplace Health and Safety
C.10 Workplace Relations
C.11 Human Rights Act 2004
C.12 Strategic Bushfire Management Plan

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013

2
4
4
5
see part 2
see part 2
see part 2
6

6
10

14
14
14
14

16
17
17
17
18
20
20
22
22
23
23
23



C.13 Strategic Asset Management 23

C.14 Capital Works 24
C.15 Government Contracting 24
C.16 Community Grants/Assistance/Sponsorship 24
C.17 Territory Records 24
C.18 Commissioner for the Environment 24
C.19 Ecologically Sustainable Development 25
C.20 Climate Change and Greenhouse Gas reduction policies and programs 25
C.21 Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Reporting 25
C.22 ACT Multicultural Strategy 25
C.23 ACT Strategic Plan for Positive Ageing 2010-2014 25
C.24 ACT Women'’s Plan 25
C.25 Model Litigant Guidelines 26
C.26 Notices of Noncompliance 26
C.27 Property Crime Reduction 26
PART TWO
Management Discussion and Analysis 27
Financial Statements 2012-13 35
Statement of Performance 85
Annexed Reports: Office of the Nominal Defendant of the ACT 95
Glossary of Acronyms 137
Compliance Index 140
Alphabetical Index 141

vi AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



T ONE
TION A:
ORMANCE AND

NCIAL MANAGEMENT
RT

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



A.1 THE ORGANISATION

The Australian Capital Territory Insurance Authority (the Authority) is established under Section 7 of
the ACT Insurance Authority Act 2005.

The Act establishes the Authority as the ACT Government’s captive insurer providing insurance
services to all ACT Government Directorates and Statutory Authorities: we meet the insurable claims
and losses of ACT Government agencies.

The Authority works to protect the assets and services of the Territory by providing risk management
support and insurance services to a large and diverse agency base.

The portfolio represents just over $22 billion of insured assets, with annual premium revenue of
$55.4 million, and $386.6 million in investments and other assets.

The Authority reports to the Treasurer through the Director-General Commerce and Works and is
financed through risk-based premiums that reflect the asset holdings and liability risks faced by each
agency.

A.1.1 Principal Objectives

The objectives of the Authority are to:

e carry out the business of insurer of Territory risks;

e take out insurance of Territory risks with other entities;
e gatisfy or settle claims in relation to Territory risks;

e with the Treasurer’s approval take action, for the realising, enforcing, assigning or extinguishing
rights against third parties arising out of or in relation to its business, including, for example:

- taking possession of, dealing with or disposing of, property; or

- carrying on a third party’s business as a going concern;
e develop and promote good practices for the management of Territory risks;
e give advice to the Treasurer about insurance and the management of Territory risks;
e carry out the role of the Nominal Defendant of the ACT, and

e administer, on behalf of and under agreement with the Chief Minister and Treasury Directorate,
the Default Insurance Fund.

A.1.2 Functions

The functions of the Authority are specified in Section 8 of the ACT Insurance Authority Act 2005
and include:

e carrying on the business of insurer of Territory risks;

® insuring of Territory risks with other entities;

® managing claims in relation to Territory risks;

e promoting good risk management practices; and

® giving advice to the Minister about insurance and the management of Territory risks.

The ACTIA operational model is focused on satisfying the Authority’s objectives and functions by
taking a leadership role to reduce the total cost of risk to the Territory and individual agencies.

2 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



This focus leverages on the integration of core functions as the:
e |nsurer and reinsurer of Territory risks;

¢ Risk management advisor to Government; and

e Insurance advisor to Government.

A.1.3 Clients

The Authority insures all ACT Government Directorates and Statutory Authorities. The core services
provided to Directorates are: insurance via indemnity agreements, claims and risk management
services.

The insurance coverage provided is broad form cover that includes:

e public liability;

¢ medical malpractice;

e professional indemnity;

e property damage; and

e others including standing timber, specialised motor, overseas travel, directors and officers and
financial crime.

A.1.4 Organisational Structure

The management structure of the Authority consists of 16 positions, structured as follows:

ACT Insurance Authority

Director-General .
T e ACTIA Advisory Board

General Manager

Assistant General Manager

Underwriting Management Risk Management Claims Management Financial Management

ACTIA Claims Manager

Underwriting Manager

Senior Risk Manager Senior Risk Manager ND & DIF Claims Manager Finance Manager

Risk Manager

Claims Officer | Claims Officer Claims Officer Finance Officer

Claims Officer | Claims Officer

Office Manager

1. The Default Insurance Fund (DIF) for private Workers” Compensation is managed by ACTIA under a Memorandum of Understanding
with the Chief Minister and Treasury Directorate. In addition, the Nominal Defendant Fund (ND) for the ACT is also managed by ACTIA fund
management staff.

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 3



A.2 OVERVIEW

The ACTIA Statement of Intent 2012-13 provides details of the principal objectives and functions
of the Authority including a range of strategic objectives, functions, business priorities and
accountability indicators.

As the ACT Government’s captive insurer the Authority works to protect the assets and services of
the Territory by providing risk management and insurance services to a large and diverse group of
ACT Government client agencies and entities.

The Authority’s captive insurance model protects the ACT Government budget from a range of
catastrophic and accumulated risk exposures through its reinsurance arrangements, and the
accumulation of a fund reserve to meet the cost of future legal liabilities and asset losses generated
through the activities of Government.

The Authority is supported by the ACTIA Advisory Board appointed under the Authority’s enabling
legislation. The current members are Mr David Sandoe (chair), Mr Peter Matthews, Mrs Karen Doran
Executive Director, Investment and Economics Division, ACT Treasury.

The Advisory Board continues to provide important and valuable input to the Authority, particularly
in relation to a strategic approach to its reinsurance program and improvements to risk and claims
management activities. Details of Board members qualifications and experience appear in Section
C.5.1.

The Authority also performs the function of fund manager for the Nominal Defendant of the ACT, for
default claims under the ACT Compulsory Third Party Insurance scheme and the Default Insurance
Fund, for default claims under the ACT Private Workers Compensation scheme.

A.3 HIGHLIGHTS

Highlights during the 2012-13 year were:

* The Authority’s key operational priority is placement of the Territory’s annual reinsurance
program, developed to protect the Territory from losses resulting from a catastrophic event or
an accumulation of insurable losses. The Authority completed a review of the insurance and
reinsurance structure to confirm suitability of these arrangements including consideration by
the ACTIA Advisory Board of short and long term strategic objectives. In 2012-13, the Authority
achieved 100% placement of the agreed reinsurance program within budget consistent with the
strategic objective of maintaining long term relationships with lead underwriters in the Australian
and London insurance markets.

e The public liability claims arising from the 2003 bushfire were heard in the ACT Magistrates
Court in early 2011. In August 2012, the remaining plaintiffs, a group known collectively as the
“Stacks” plaintiffs, agreed to settle their claim with judgement entered in favour of the Territory
and the New South Wales Governments. The Authority’s reinsurance program has met the
strategic objective of protecting the Territory’s budget from the financial impact of a catastrophic
event. The Authority has been able to meet the cost of claims made by Territory agencies
from accumulated reserves and to then call on reinsurance policies in place with local and
international insurance providers. The Authority forecasts a total recovery in excess of $120
million from reinsurers providing liability, property and standing timber reinsurance. Without
an appropriate reinsurance program in place this cost would have transferred directly to the
Territory’s bottom line budget. For the ACT Government, the final settlement effectively brings to
an end litigation arising from the 2003 bushfire.

e The Authority’s Risk Managers continue to work with Directorates to promote best practice
risk management within the Territory. The team provides a range of consultancy services to

4 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013




executive managers and staff involved in the delivery of a range of projects and operational
programs. This consultancy support includes a number of activities such as: facilitating

risk assessment workshops; review of risk plans; support of risk management and audit
committees within Directorates; presentations of topical issues to senior management teams
and / or Directorate interest groups; and provision of risk specific training. The strong working
relationship of Authority Risk Managers with Directorate staff at all levels allows Risk Managers to
respond to Directorate needs in the provision of services offered.

e The Authority reduced its claims liability by $30.7 million. This has resulted in an overall reduction
in ordinary claims expenses of $54.4 million against budget. This is predominantly due to
increased discounting and inflation rates and changes in the actuarial assumptions used to
calculate the Authority’s outstanding claims liability. The changes in actuarial assumptions
are driven by experience in the portfolio that include higher than usual payments in 2012-13,
an assumed decrease in the number of medical malpractice and public liability claims and a
reduction in the size and number of property claims.

A.4 OUTLOOK

The Authority will continue to work with Territory agencies and entities to protect the assets and
services of the Territory by providing high quality risk management and insurance services.

While the liability profile is exhibiting increasing signs of maturity, considerable volatility remains, with
only limited claims experience from which to derive actuarial assumptions. The majority of ACTIA's
claims are long tailed in nature, which means that claims often take many years to settle resulting in
further uncertainty.

Further revisions of the outstanding claims liability are expected as the Authority’s portfolio moves
towards a mature state. The Authority’s ability to value outstanding liabilities will be better informed
by the accumulation of claims data including claims experience information.

[t remains critical to the Authority that insurance related incidents are reported promptly to facilitate
appropriate estimation of the future claims liabilities. The Authority will continue to monitor incident
reporting practices by agencies and provide guidance on the nature of incidents that need to be
reported.

The cost of reinsurance premiums is expected to remain stable in the short term, all classes are
expected to continue to perform well and increases should be modest market driven increases.

ACTIA will continue working with agencies to develop strategies to reduce the incidence and cost
of insurance claims against the Territory by promoting the implementation of good risk management
practices.

ACTIA continues to promote good risk management practices in agencies. The Authority’s risk
management team continues to provide advice and assistance to agencies. During the year ACTIA
staff delivered a total of 31 general and agency specific risk management training courses to various
Territory agencies.

The Authority intends to implement the following key strategies in 2013-14 to achieve its objectives:

e provide professional advice to Government and Territory agencies on insurance and risk
management issues;

e deliver a value for money reinsurance program to protect the Territory budget;
e continue to maximise reinsurance recoveries;
¢ review the Territory asset register as part of the insurance renewal process;

e develop business practices which will enable the Authority to achieve best practice results, and if
feasible, reduce premiums for clients;

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 5



e proactively manage claims against the Territory in consultation with agency stakeholders and in
accordance with the ACT model litigant requirements;

e conduct regular reviews of existing claims to ensure that appropriate management is being
applied and that realistic claim estimates are included in financial statements;

e facilitate agency access to the claims reporting and data analysis to support a risk managed
approach to operational and asset management;

e continue to assist agencies with the implementation of the ACT Government Risk Management
Framework;

e work with selected agencies to reduce the number and severity of incidents and ultimate claims
cost;

e deliver to agencies a program of general and targeted risk management training;
e administer the Office of the Nominal Defendant of ACT; and
e administer the Default Insurance Fund on behalf of the Chief Minister and Treasury Directorate.

A.5 MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The Authority’s financial results are reported in Part 2 of this report. Part 2 contains annual financial
results for the Authority along with a Management Discussion and Analysis and a Statement of
Performance.

A.6 FINANCIAL REPORT

The Authority’s financial results are reported in Part 2 of the 2012-13 ACT Insurance Authority Annual
Report.

A.7 STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE

The Authority’s Statement of Performance is reported in Part 2 of the 2012-13 ACT Insurance
Authority Annual Report.  Narrative on the performance measures is also included in A.9 Analysis of
Agency Performance.

A.8 STRATEGIC INDICATORS

This section does not apply to the Authority.

A.9 ANALYSIS OF AGENCY PERFORMANCE

The Authority has met and in many cases exceeded accountability indicator measures as detailed in
the ACTIA Statement of Intent 2012-13.

A summary of the outcome achieved against each of the ACTIA principal objectives and
accountability indicators as detailed in the ACTIA Statement of Intent 2012-13 follows:

Carry out the business of insurer of Territory risks
e Conduct an annual customer satisfaction survey

Outcome

ACTIA's Customer Service Charter details the standards that our agency customers can expect
when dealing with us. To gauge our effectiveness against these commitments ACTIA surveyed
agencies to identify their level of satisfaction with the services provided.

6 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



Surveys were sent to the Directors-General of all ACT Government Directorates, Statutory
Authorities and agency insurance contacts insured by the Authority.

The survey asked respondents to rate their level of satisfaction against key areas of service delivery
including insurance claims management and risk management. Respondents were asked to confirm
that they were satisfied with the overall performance of the Authority as their insurance service
provider, 94% “agreed” or “strongly agreed” with this statement.

Survey respondents identified a number of key elements of service provision that supported overall
satisfaction levels. These areas include: ACTIA understands government service delivery; our ability
to act quickly to support agencies on complex claims matters; the provision of risk management
support and training sessions; and the customer focus of Authority staff and ability to build
relationships with Directorates to facilitate service provision.

ACTIA continues to work with clients to identify and enhance the level of service provided and to
identify and clarify those areas in which its performance does not meet expectations.

¢ General and administrative expense as a percentage of total revenue
Outcome

General and administrative expenses represent 8% of ordinary revenue. This is 3.4% greater than
the target of 4.6%.

The indicator is a poor measure of performance this year due to the inclusion of reinsurance recovery
revenue item (a large reduction in value) for the 2003 bushfire claim.

The Authority operated within budget for general and administrative expenses in 2012-13.

ACTIA management and staff continue to work on improving operational efficiency without
compromising on the service delivery expectations of customers.

¢ Determine annual insurance premiums for Territory agencies
Outcome

ACTIA completed an annual review of agency insurance premiums, with assistance from the fund
actuary PwC for the 2012-13 insurance year. Premiums are determined based on agency claims
history, asset ownership and overall risk profile.

¢ Average Number of Days to Process an Insurance Payment
Outcome

During 2012-13 it took an average of 4 days to reimburse agencies for insurance settlements. This
is 16 days less than the target of 20 days.

Take out insurance of Territory risks with other entities
¢ Review the Territory’s insurance and reinsurance programs
Outcome

ACTIA completed an annual review of the Territory’s insurance and reinsurance programs. This
included a review of the Territory’s risk profile, reinsurance program structure, an analysis of market
conditions and the suitability of insurance policy terms and conditions.

The review outcome was presented to the ACTIA Advisory Board who provided advice to the
Director-General and the General Manager ACTIA on the suitability of the proposed arrangements.

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 7



The detail provided by agencies in response to an insurance questionnaire issued by ACTIA, claims
experience reports and an ongoing asset review exercise enables the ACTIA to develop and deliver
the ACTIA Reinsurance Program for 2012-13.

ACTIA was able to achieve placement of 100% of the Territory’s reinsurance program for 2012-13
with the London and Australian Insurance markets within budget.

The self insured retention for the Territory’s Medical Malpractice program for 2012-13 was increased
from $17.5 million to $20 million due to market pressure and agreed based on an analysis of
historical claims and premium costs.

e Conduct annual property asset audits to ensure that values reflect replacement costs
Outcome

ACTIA undertook a review of the Territory’s insurance assets schedule and replacement values
nominated by agencies in their annual insurance declaration. The Authority worked with individual
agencies to refine the detail included in schedules for inclusion in the Authority’s property reinsurance
renewal.

¢ Facilitate the implementation of agreed actions from property asset management
surveys

Outcome

The Authority’s property reinsurers undertake an annual program of property surveys in consultation
with the Authority and Territory agencies. The program provides reinsurers with an overview of

the Territory’s asset management practices, with a focus on property protection and emergency
management systems. The surveys in 2012-13 confirmed that the Territory’s asset management
practices were appropriate in the sample of assets surveyed.

Satisfy or settle claims in relation to Territory risks
e Quarterly review of claims
Outcome

Quarterly claims review meetings were held for general liability and medical malpractice claims
during 2012-13. The claim review meetings were attended by Authority staff and representatives
of the Government Solicitor’'s Office, ACTIA’s insurance brokers, Marsh, as well as external insurers
and their solicitors, where appropriate. Claims estimated at $500,000 or greater were reviewed and
reserves adjusted where appropriate.

ACTIA continues to work with key agencies, analysing claims data and developing strategies to
reduce the incidence of claims against the Government by implementing robust risk management
practices, which in turn assists in the reduction of costs incurred by the Territory. The Authority
provides support to identify causes and contributing factors resulting in claims events and in
developing effective mitigation strategies.

¢ Number of active insurance claims and incidents
Outcome

The Authority’s claims management system shows that there were 1,113 open claims and incidents
and that 7,368 claims and incidents were closed during the financial year.

This is a decrease on the forecast 2012-13 outcome that reflects a decrease (6.4%) in the number of
overall claims and incident notifications received by the Authority. It is important to note that the vast
majority of reported incidents will not result in a claim for compensation.

8 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



It is expected that the number of open claims will increase over time due to the lengthy period
between claims notification and settlement for Medical Malpractice and Liability claims that form the
majority of ACTIA's claims.

Develop and promote good practices for the management of Territory
risks

¢ Provide Risk Management Profile Reports
Outcome

In August 2012 and February 2013, ACTIA issued Risk Profile Reports to Director-Generals, with
additional distribution to agency officers involved in management of operational insurance and risk
management.

The reports contained a detailed claims history, claims costs and provided a commentary on issues
or trends, where identified, across classes of insurance. The reports also included suggested risk
management actions for information and action.

The feedback from Directorates regarding the reports has been positive and led to an increased level
of focus on risk management by senior managers and risk practitioners as a resullt.

¢ Conduct of risk management training courses
Outcome

The Authority’s Risk Managers have delivered 31 training sessions to approximately 580 Territory
Staff. A rolling schedule of 12 Whole of Government Risk Management Training was set at

the beginning of the year. The foundation course “Introduction to whole of government risk
management” remains popular and is consistently well attended. In addition, two new courses were
introduced this year “Managing risk in project management” and “Managing risk in events.” The new
courses were developed following a review of agency risk management needs. Both courses have
been well attended by a range of Territory Staff including Senior Executive Managers, Senior Officers
and operational staff.

The Authority has provided an increased number of tailored training solutions directly to Directorate
Business Units. Nineteen, specifically tailored courses were run to provide Territory Staff with:
assistance in using the excel risk register, understanding of the current ACT Government Risk
Management Framework, how to assess a risk management plan, risk treatments and introductory
level courses where training exercises related specifically to attendees job roles. The tailored training
initiatives were a mixture of half day and full day training sessions.

The courses offered by the Authority have been well received and feedback from Directorates is
extremely positive.

¢ Conduct Risk Management Performance and Improvement Reviews
Outcome
The Authority assisted ten agencies with a review of risk management performance in 2012-13.

The Authority assisted ten agencies to complete an evidence based survey of their risk management
arrangements against the key principles of the ACT Government’s Risk Management Framework:
The principles of risk management, the Frame work — mandate and commitment to risk
management and the process of risk management.

The report uses a risk management model developed by the Authority to assess the maturity level
of the risk management practices within Territory agencies and business units. The review process

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 9



asks agencies to self-audit their risk management arrangements against the key principles of the
ACT Government Risk Management Framework.

The ten agencies who participated achieved “satisfactory or above” rating against the key principles

criteria, with a range of areas identified for further attention to achieve a higher rating against the

maturity model.

A.10 TRIPLE BOTTOM LINE REPORT

INDICATOR 2011-12 2012-13 %
Result Result Change

Economic

Employee Expenses

Number of staff employed (head count) 15 15

Total employee expenditure ($°000 dollars) 1480 1,469 (0.74%)

Operating Statement

Total expenditure ($’000 dollars) 90,068 22,901 (74.5)%

Total own source revenue ($’000 dollars) 89,213 76,027 (14.8)%

Total net cost of services ($°000 dollars) (855) 53,126 6313.6%

Economic Viability

Total assets ($'000 dollars) 396,419 386,249 (12.9%)

Total liabilities ($'000 dollars) 379,293 316,853 (25.8%)

Environmental

Transport

Total number of fleet vehicles

Total transport fuel used (kilolitres) - - N/A

Total direct greenhouse emissions of the fleet (tonnes of

CO2¢)

Energy use

Total office energy use (mega joules) Refer to Commerce & Works | N/A

Office energy use per FTE (mega joules/FTE) Directorate Annual Report

Office energy use per square metre (mega joules/m2)

Greenhouse Emissions

Total office greenhouse emissions — direct and indirect

(tonnes of CO2e) Refer to Commerce & Works | N/A

Total office greenhouse emissions per FTE (tonnes of
CO2e/FTE)

Total office greenhouse emissions per square metre
(tonnes of CO2e/m?2)

Directorate Annual Report

10 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013




INDICATOR

Environmental (continued)

2011-12 2012-13

Result Result

Water Consumption
Total water use (kilolitres)
Office water use per FTE (kilolitres/FTE)

Office water use per square metre (kilolitres/m2)

Refer to Commerce & Works
Directorate Annual Report

N/A

Resource Efficiency and Waste
Estimate of co-mingled office waste per FTE (litres)
Estimate of paper recycled (litres)

Estimate of paper used (by reams) per FTE (litres)

Refer to Commerce & Works
Directorate Annual Report

N/A

Social

Diversity of Our Workforce

Women (Female FTEs as a percentage of the total
workforce)

People with a disability (as a percentage of the total
workforce)

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people (as a
percentage of the total workforce)

Staff with English as a second language (as a
percentage of the total workforce)

60% 60%

7% 7%

Staff Health and Wellbeing
WH&S Incident and Reports

Accepted claims for compensation (as at 31 August 2012)

Staff Receiving influenza vaccinations

Workstation assessments requested

(17%)

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013

11




12 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



TION B:
SULTATION AND
UTINY REPORTING

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



B.1 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT

It was not necessary for the Authority to undertake consultation with the public during 2012-13 as
the Authority’s functions do not require it to deal directly with the commmunity. However, the Authority
does provide risk management support to agencies who engage with the community regarding
community matters such as the management and running of public events.

These activities may include:

e advice to an agency as to the adequacy of a community group’s insurance cover;

e advice to agencies on the adequacy of insurance and indemnity clauses in contracts; and
e assisting an agency to prepare a risk assessment and management plan for a public event.

Feedback from our Government clients on their expectation and level of satisfaction with the quality
of our services is actively sought through the Authority’s annual customer service survey.

B.2 INTERNAL & EXTERNAL SCRUTINY

The valuation of outstanding insurance claims for 2012-13, completed by the Authority’s actuaries
PwC, was peer reviewed by CumpstonSarjeant Consulting Actuaries. The valuation was found to
be reasonable.

During the reporting period the Authority was not subject to formal external scrutiny in relation to
judicial review or by the ACT Ombudsman.

B.3 LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY COMMITTEE INQUIRIES AND
REPORTS

During the reporting period the Authority did not participate in any Legislative Assembly Committee
inquiries related to its operational activities.

B.4 LEGISLATION REPORT

The following is a list of legislation for which the Authority has a responsibility:
e ACT Insurance Authority Act 2005.

14 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



TION C: LEGISLATIVE
POLICY BASED
RTING

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



C.1 RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL AUDIT

C.1.1 Internal Audit

Internal audit for the Authority is provided by Commerce and Works Directorate Audit Committee
(the Committee). The Committee’s functions are governed by the Audit Committee Charter.

Membership includes appointees from two other directorates and an independent Chair. Advisors,
including a representative from the ACT Auditor-General’s Office, also regularly attend meetings.
Mr William Laurie was appointed as the Independent Chair in July 2011, and Ms Carol Lilley was
appointed as Deputy Chair in July 2011.

Five general meetings were held during the year, with an additional meeting held on 18 July 2012 to
review and clear the financial statements. The number of general meetings attended by committee
members and observers is as follows:

Name of Member Position Duration Meetings
Attended
William Laurie Independent Member and Chair | July 2012 to June 2013 5/5
Carol Lilley Independent Member and July 2012 to June 2013 5/5
Deputy Chair
Andrew Whale Member July 2012 to June 2013 4/5
David Collett Member July 2012 to June 2013 3/5
Mark Whybrow Member July 2012 to June 2013 5/5
Kirsten Member May 2013 to June 2013 2/2
Thompson
Jill Divorty Advisor July 2012 to June 2013 5/5
Ross Burton Advisor July 2012 to June 2013 5/5
Kim Salisbury Advisor March 2013 to June 2013 1/3
Sarbjit Sidhu Advisor July 2012 to June 2013 4/5
Representative Advisor July 2012 to June 2013 5/5
from Auditor-
General’s Office

Internal audit services were provided by private audit firms. Internal audits were selected from

an internal audit program developed by the Directorate after identifying areas of operational and
financial risk. The proposed internal audit program was then approved by the Director-General and
overseen by the Committee.

Field work was completed for an audit of the ACTIA Insurance Claims Database which is expected
to be presented to the Committee in September 2013.

16 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



C.1.2 Risk Management Plan

The Authority has developed and implemented a broad risk management plan in accordance with
the ACT Government Risk Management Framework. The Authority’s plan identifies and details risks
and control measures and treatment / loss mitigation plans for identified categories of risk including
financial, business and IT risks. The Risk Management Plan is reviewed annually.

C.2 FRAUD PREVENTION

The Authority conducts a risk assessment of its operational activities and its Fraud and Integrity
Plan annually. Appropriate delegations and separation of duties are in place for financial and
administrative operations. There were no reports or allegations of fraud or corruption received
during the year.

C.3 PUBLIC INTEREST DISCLOSURE

The Public Interest Disclosure Act 2012 (the Act) provides a mechanism for people to report
wrongdoing in the ACT public sector. This action is referred to as making a ‘public interest
disclosure’, and is less formally known as ‘whistle blowing’. A Whole of Government Fact Sheet is
available, which provides information on making a disclosure.

The Fact Sheet includes summary information on:

what is a Public Interest Disclosure (PID);

e who can make a PID;

how protection is provided to someone who makes a disclosure; and
what happens after a disclosure is made.

The Fact Sheet also provides contact details to obtain further information in making a disclosure.

In 2012-13, the Authority did not have any public interest disclosure as described by the Act.

C.4 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION

The Freedom of Information Act 1989 (FOI Act) provides a legally enforceable right of access by
citizens to documents in the possession of the ACT Government.

Section 7 Statement
Public Participation in Decision-making

Section 7 of the FOI Act requires the Authority to prepare and publish a statement outlining
organisation function and powers, public participation in decision making, the categories of
documents available and facilities available to access documents.

The ACT Insurance Authority was established in 2001 by the ACT Insurance Authority Act 2000, and now
operates under the amended ACT Insurance Authority Act 2005 (the Act). Its functions under the Act are
to:

e carry on the business of insurer of Territory risks;

e insure Territory risks with other entities;

* manage claims in relation to Territory risks;

e promote good risk management practice by client agencies;

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 17



e carry out the role of the Nominal Defendant of the ACT, and

e administer, on behalf of and under agreement with the Chief Minister and Treasury Directorate,
the Default Insurance Fund.

The Authority is responsible for:

e advising the Treasurer on appropriate self-insurance strategies;

e the oversight of the management of the Government’s own insurance arrangements;

e issuing policies of insurance to government agencies; and

e the oversight of risk management policy and its implementation in ACT Government agencies.

Documents held include insurance claim files, insurance declarations and agreements, management
files and finance records.

Section 8 Statement
Agency Index of Decision-making Documents

The Authority’s Section 8 Statement is included with that of the Commerce and Works Directorate
published in the Commerce and Works Annual Report 2012-13.

Commerce and Works makes available a Section 8 statement under the ACT Freedom of
Information Act 1989, being an index of documents provided by the agency for the purpose of
making a decision or recommendation under an enactment or scheme. The statement is available
from Commerce and Works FOI Coordinator or the Commerce and Works website at http://www.
cwd.act.gov.au/.

Freedom of information guidelines are available at the Commerce and Words website http://www.
cwd.act.gov.au/documents-and-foi/foi

The Authority did not receive any requests for access to documents under the Freedom of
Information Act 1989 during 2012-13.

C.5 INTERNAL ACCOUNTABILITY

The Authority is responsible to the ACT Treasurer and operates under the ACT Insurance Authority
Act 2005. Under the Act the Director-General of Commerce and Works is the Authority and an
Advisory Board is established.

Under the Government’s Administrative Arrangement Orders, the ACT Insurance Authority resides
within the Commerce and Works Directorate.

Executives employed by the Authority are paid in accordance with the Determination of the ACT
Remuneration Tribunal and relevant laws and instruments, including the Public Sector Management
Act 1994 and the Public Sector Management Standards 2006.

There have not been any major structural changes to the Authority during the reporting period. The
organisational chart showing senior management and functional units as at 30 June 2013 are shown
in Section A.1.4.

C.5.1 Advisory Board

The ACT Insurance Authority Advisory Board is appointed under Section 12 of the Act in accordance
with Insurance Management Guidelines established under s.14 of the Act.

18 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013


http://www.cwd.act.gov.au/
http://www.cwd.act.gov.au/
http://www.cwd.act.gov.au/documents-and-foi/foi
http://www.cwd.act.gov.au/documents-and-foi/foi

Guideline No. 1 of 2005 requires that the Board should consist of two members appointed in writing
by the Authority who must, in the opinion of the Authority, possess sufficient skill and judgement with
respect to the following:

e at the request of the Treasurer or the Authority, providing advice to the Treasurer or the Authority
on any guestion relating to the exercise by the Authority of its powers, functions or duties under
the Act; and

¢ if, in the opinion of the Board, it should provide advice to the Treasurer or the Authority on any
matter relating to the exercise by the Authority of its powers, functions or duties under the Act—
providing advice on its own initiative.

In regard to these appointments and retirements, the Director-General Commerce and Works is

the Authority and the appointees are chosen based on skills relevant to the above requirements.
Appointments must not exceed 3 years and can be revoked by the Authority for misconduct, neglect
of duty or if the member becomes unable to carry out the duties of the office satisfactorily.

The Board members are:

Name of Member Position Duration Meetings
Attended

Mr David Sandoe Member (Chair) July 12 to June 13 4 0of 4

Mr Peter Matthews Member July 12 to June 13 4 0f 4

Ms Karen Doran Member July 12 to June 13 30f4

Mr David Sandoe OAM - Dip BIA, MBA, ANZIIF (Fellow) CIP, MCMI, FAIM, FAICD. Mr Sandoe has
over 43 years insurance and financial services industry experience in Australia, New Zealand, UK and
Ireland. This included senior executive roles and he was formally a Principal and General Manager of
Finity Consulting, an independently owned Australian firm of actuaries and insurance consultants. He
is a member of Defence Service Homes Insurance Scheme Advisory Board and is an Honorary Life
Member of the Australian & New Zealand Institute of Insurance & Finance.

Mr Peter Matthews, ANZIIF (Fellow), CIP, AIMM, MRIMA. Mr Matthews has some 30 years insurance
and risk management experience and was until his retirement in October, 2009 General Manager of
the ACT Insurance Authority.

Mrs Karen Doran is currently employed in the ACT Government and occupies the position of
Executive Director Investment and Economics Division, Chief Minister and Treasury Directorate.

The Board met on four occasions during 2012-13.
The remuneration of the Advisory Board members is determined by the Remuneration Tribunal.

The Advisory Board was consulted on the following major issues during 2012-13:
* reviews of major claims;

e reinsurance program for 2013-14;

¢ risk management matters; and

e actuarial and financial matters.

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 19



C.6 HR PERFORMANCE

The Authority is supported by the Commerce and Works Directorate Strategic HR team who provide
strategic, operational and technical advice and support as issues arise and through the strategic
enablers of Workforce Planning, Learning and Development Strategy, Health and Wellbeing and early
intervention for strategies for injured workers.

The Authority is committed to the ACTPS Code of Conduct and the Respect Equity and Diversity
(RED) Frameworks to build a positive, inclusive and diverse work place.

Staff have been employed by the Authority on the basis of merit, their qualifications, experience and
skills. The Authority aims to create a workplace where the strengths, talents and contributions of all
staff are recognised and valued. The Authority has adopted a range of measures aimed at achieving
that objective.

These include:

e providing access to study leave;

e providing access to flex time and ensuring staff do not work excessive hours; and

e providing flexible working arrangements including part-time work.

C.7 STAFFING PROFILE

The following tables provides statistical information for permanent staff of the Authority for 2012-13:

FTE & Headcount

FTE by Gender 8.6 5.0
Headcount by Gender 10 5

% of Workforce 66.7% 33.3%

Classifications

Classification Group Female Male Total
Administrative Officers 7 7
Executive Officers 1 1
Senior Officers 3 4 7
TOTAL 10 5 15

Employment Category by Gender

Employment Category Female Male Total
Casual 0 0 0
Permanent Full-time 7 4 11
Permanent Part-time 3 0 3
Temporary Full-time 0 1 1
Temporary Part-time 0 0 0
TOTAL 10 5) 15

20 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



Average Length of Service by Gender by age-group

Average Pre-Baby Baby Generation X  Generation
Length of Boomers Boomers Y
Service
F M F M F M
0-2
2-4 1
4-6 1 1 4
6-8
8-10 1 1 1
10-12 2
12-14
14+ years 1 2

Total Average Length of Service by Gender

Gender Average length of service

Female 12.3

Male 7.9

Total 10.8

Age Profile

Age Group Female Male

<20

Total

20-24

25-29 1

30-34

35-39

40-44

45-49

NN N W

50-54

AT IN W

55-59

—

60-64

65-69

70+

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013




Agency Profile

Branch/Division FTE Headcount
ACT Insurance Authority 13.6 15
Total 13.6 15

Agency Profile by Employment Type

Branch/Division Permanent Temporary
ACT Insurance Authority 14 1
Total 14 1

Equity & Workplace Diversity

A B (] Employees Women
Aboriginal and/ Culturally & People witha  who identified
or Torres Strait  Linguistically disability in A, Bor C*
Islander Diverse
Headcount | O 0 1 1 10
% of Total 0.0% 0.0% 6.6% 6.6% 66.7%
Staff

*NB: employees who identify in more than one equity and diversity category should only be counted once.

C.8 LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT

The key development and learning priorities for the Authority have been identified as risk
management, insurance and finance. During 2012-13, 10 staff undertook 6 formal training courses
and attended conferences and seminars in these areas.

The cost of training courses undertaken in 2012-13 totalled $5,295.

C.9 WORKPLACE HEALTH AND SAFETY

The Authority manages workplace health and safety in accordance with the provisions of the Work
Safety Act 2011 (WS Act). The Authority is committed to maintaining the health and safety of its
employees the Authority has one trained work safety representative. The Authority also has three
qualified first aid officers and one fire warden who is provided with ongoing training throughout the
year.

Reporting Requirements under the Work Safety Act 2011

During the report period ACTIA did not receive any notices under Part 10, 11 or any findings of a
failure to comply with a safety duty under part 2 Division 2.2, 2.3 or 2.4 of the Work Safety Act 2011.

The Authority is committed to promoting and maintaining a high standard of health safety and well
being for all staff, contractors and visitors. Resources are provided to ensure that all employees
understand the basic principles of injury prevention and management.

22 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



Measures taken during the year to ensure the health, safety and welfare of employees:
e one officer has purchased leave arrangements;

e six officers have flexible working arrangements;

e four officers are members of the Nara Centre Emergency Response Training Team;
e five officers had an influenza vaccination; and

e three officers hold a first aid certificate.

The Authority is covered by the following Commerce and Works Directorate Human Resource
Management arrangements:

e CWD Work Health and Safety Consultation Framework;
e CWD Health and Well being Framework; and
e CWD Workplace Health and Safety Plan.

Details of the above arrangements are available in the Commerce and Works Directorate Annual
Report 2012-13.

C.10 WORKPLACE RELATIONS

The Authority’s staff are covered under the Treasury Directorate Enterprise Agreement that continues
to apply. There are no Special Employment Arrangements (SEAs) or Australian Workplace
Agreements (AWASs) in place.

C.11 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 2004

Commerce and Works complies with the human rights requirements introduced from 1 July 2004
following enactment of the Human Rights Act 2004. The Human Rights Act imposes a duty on all
public officials to operate within a human rights framework and to interpret legislation consistent with
the Act.

The Authority adheres to the principles as set out in the HRA. The Authority is committed to a
workplace that respects, protects and promotes human rights. Where possible the Authority will
integrate the human rights standards into its strategic and operational planning processes. Staff
are able to undertake training on human rights principles as part of their personal development
programs and have access to information on human rights and the scrutiny process. The Authority
has not developed any policy proposals that require consultation with the Human Rights Unit and
the Authority does not administer any legislation which has substantial human rights implications.

C.12 STRATEGIC BUSHFIRE MANAGEMENT PLAN

The Authority is office based, within the Canberra CBD, and does not use any bush-fire prone
government land. As such, this item does not apply.

C.13 STRATEGIC ASSET MANAGEMENT

The Authority has no assets other than furniture and fittings and investments. The Authority has
some capacity to invest funds over the medium and long term.

The Authority employs 15 staff occupying 213.72m? at the Nara Centre. The average area occupied
by each is up to 14.25m?2.

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 23



C.14 CAPITAL WORKS

The Authority did not have capital works expenditure during the reporting period.

C.15 GOVERNMENT CONTRACTING

The Authority employs consultants to perform a number of specialised functions. Consultants
provide insurance broking services, actuarial services, and legal advice. Contractors are employed
to address short term staffing requirements. The procurement selection and management
processes for all contractors including consultants complied with the Government Procurement

Act 2007 and the Government Procurement Regulation 2007. KPIs have been developed for key
consultants. Procurement processes above $25,000 have been reviewed by Shared Services
Procurement Solutions, and if necessary, by the Government Procurement Board consistent with the
provisions of the Government Procurement Regulation 2007. The Authority has complied with all
employee and industrial relations obligations in relation to contractors employed.

External Sources of Labour

Contracts with a total financial year cost greater than $25,000

Description Date let Procurement Type
Marsh Insurance consultants $302,000 October 2012 Open Tender
PwC Actuarial advice and $301,000 October 2007 Open Tender
business services

C.16 COMMUNITY GRANTS/ ASSISTANCE/ SPONSORSHIP

As the insurer of Territory risks the Authority does not provide community grants, assistance or
sponsorship.

C.17 TERRITORY RECORDS

The Territory Records Act 2002 requires each agency to have an approved records management
program. The Authority complies with the Territory Records Act 2002.

The Authority has adopted the “whole of government” approach to record creation and storage, as
directed by Territory Records Office for all new files created from 1 July 2009 onwards.

ACTIA generates individual claim files for each claimant or plaintiff, and relevant details are recorded
in the Authority’s claims management computer system. An archive field has been allocated in

this system to record file movements to Territory archiving facilities. Boxed files are issued with

a barcode reference number once they are archived by Record Services. These codes are then
recorded in the archive field on the claimant file in the claims system database. A hard copy of all
archive transfers complete with the box reference numbers is kept in a secure place. Staff within the
Authority have undergone appropriate training in records management.

C.18 COMMISSIONER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT

The Authority has made no reports to, nor received requests for information from, the Commissioner
for the Environment. The activities of the Authority do not have a significant environmental impact.

24 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



C.19 ECOLOGICALLY SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT

Section 158A of the Environmental Protection Act 1997 requires agencies to report on actions and
initiatives taken during the reporting period to support ecologically sustainable development.

The Authority applies appropriate management practices that are consistent with the principles of
ecologically sustainable development. The Authority uses recycled paper and cardboard where
possible and uses energy efficient office machines. Recycling bins are provided for staff. Where
possible electronic communications are used in preference to paper.

C.20 CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREENHOUSE GAS
REDUCTION POLICIES AND PROGRAMS

This section does not apply to the Authority.

C.21 ABORIGINAL AND TORRES STRAIT ISLANDER
REPORTING

There are no Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander self identified employees employed in the
Authority. The Authority is working with Commerce and Works Directorate to develop a five year
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Employment Strategy and Action plan.

C.22 ACT MULTICULTURAL STRATEGY 2010-13

The Authority adheres to the principles as set out in the ACT Multicultural Strategy 2010-2013.
The Authority is committed to a client focused service delivery in a culturally and linguistically
diverse society. Where possible the Authority will integrate the strategy into its strategic and
operational planning processes.

C.23 ACT STRATEGIC PLAN FOR POSITIVE AGEING 2010-
2014

The Strategic Plan for Positive Ageing 2010-2014 aims to provide a coordinated approach across
Government and the community to support positive ageing and an age-friendly city where older
people are respected, valued and supported to actively participate.

The Authority does not deliver services directly to individuals in the community. Specific actions
implemented by the Authority to address the initiatives in the Strategic Plan for Positive Ageing are
limited, due to the small size of the Office and its legislated mandate.

The Authority’s non-discriminatory recruitment policy offers flexible opportunities to older persons
who want continued engagement in the workforce.

C.24 ACT WOMEN'S PLAN 2010-2015

The ACT Women'’s Plan 2010-2015 is a strategic framework to assist the ACT Government work
with the community to improve the status of women and girls.

The Authority is committed to valuing and investing in women. In particular it supports and
promotes flexible work arrangements for female staff. The Authority has agreements for some
female staff to have part-time employment, school based hours of work and work from home
arrangements.

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 25



A number of women hold management positions within the Authority.

The Commerce and Works Directorate’s Annual Report section on the ACT Women'’s Plan also
applies to the Authority.

C.25 MODEL LITIGANT GUIDELINES

This report is prepared in accordance with section 5AC of the Law Officer Act 2011, which states
that agencies must report on measures to ensure compliance with the model litigant guidelines. The
model litigant guidelines apply to Territory legal work, including conduct that may lead to litigation

in the future, even if advice has not been sought from the ACT Government Solicitor’s Office
(ACTGSO).

The Chief Executive has the following procedures in place to ensure that the Authority is aware of
and complying with the Guidelines.

(1) The General Manager is advised on a monthly basis on the status of all current litigation and legal
proceedings. The General Manager is also advised on a weekly basis of the current status of all
Freedom of Information requests;

(2) The Authority’s legal services are provided by the ACT Government Solicitor’s Office, which
reviews the Authority’s instructions to ensure compliance with the guidelines. The Authority is able to
rely upon the ACTGSO to identify those matters where a question arises as to compliance with the
Model Litigant Guidelines and to address it or elevate it within the department as appropriate; and

(3) Alll staff involved in claims procedures or other decisions which may at some point become the
subject of litigation are informed of the guidelines and instructed to comply with them, referring any
queries to the ACTGSO.

The Authority is not aware of any breaches of the Model Litigant Guidelines during the financial year.

C.26 NOTICES OF NONCOMPLIANCE

The Authority does not issue any notices in line with the Dangerous Substances Act 2004, section
200 and Medicines, Poisons and Therapeutic Good Act 2008, section 177.

C.27 PROPERTY CRIME REDUCTION

The Authority does not have any specific action items within the ACT Government Property Crime
Reduction Strategy 2012-2015.

26 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



T TWO
AGEMENT
USSION
ANALYSIS

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



GENERAL OVERVIEW

The Australian Capital Territory Insurance Authority (the Authority) is established under Section 7 of
the ACT Insurance Authority Act 2005.

Objectives

The key objectives of the ACT Insurance Authority are to:
e carry on the business of insurer of Territory risks;

e take out insurance of Territory risks with other entities;
e gatisfy or settle claims in relation to Territory risks;

e with the Treasurer’s approval, take action for the realising, enforcing, assigning or extinguishing
rights against third parties arising out of or in relation to its business, including, for example -

- taking possession of, dealing with or disposing of, property; or

- carrying on a third parties business as a going concern;
e develop and promote good practices for the management of Territory risks;
e give advice to the Minister about insurance and the management of Territory risks;
e carry out the role of the Nominal Defendant of the ACT, and

e administer the Default Insurance Fund, on behalf of and under agreement with the Chief Minister
and Treasury Directorate.

Summary of the Authority’s Operations

The Authority’s captive insurance model only insures government agencies, protects the ACT
Government budget from a range of catastrophic and accumulated risk exposures through its
reinsurance arrangements, and the accumulation of a fund reserve to meet the cost of future legal
liabilities and asset losses generated through the activities of government.

The Authority operates on a cost recovery basis by collecting premiums from client agencies to
meet the cost of insurable claims and losses. The Authority’s operating costs are largely driven by
provisioning for future claims and current claims expense.

In 2012-13 the Authority made an operating surplus of $53.1 million, $60.0 million higher than
budgeted deficit.
The financial outcome was driven by lower than estimated:

e ordinary claims expense ($54.4 million) predominantly due to changes in actuarial assumptions
used to value the Authorities claims liabilities.

¢ interest and distributions on investments ($5.8 million) due to better than anticipated investment
returns;

e external reinsurance costs decreased by $1.3 million;
e administrative expenses decreased by $0.3 million, partially offset by lower than expected:
- annual premiums by $2.3 million; and

- reinsurance recoveries on ordinary claims by $1.3 million due to lower recoveries from
property damage resulting from storm events.

28 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



RISK MANAGEMENT

The Authority has developed and implemented a broad risk management plan in accordance with
the Australian/New Zealand Standard on risk management AS/NZS ISO 31000:2009 and the ACT
Government’s “Risk Management Framework”. The Authority’s plan identifies and details risks and
control measures and treatment action plans for risks in the financial, business and IT dependencies.

This plan is reviewed annually to assess the effect of change in the Authority’s structure,
responsibilities and operating environment.

Financial Performance

The following financial information is based on audited Financial Statements for 2011-12 and
2012-13, and the forward estimates contained in the 2012-2013 Budget Paper Number 4.

The Authority’s operating result for 2012-13 is a surplus of $53.1 million, $60.0 million higher than
the budgeted deficit. This outcome results from a number of factors detailed on pages 29 to 31. In
summary these factors include:

e lower costs of both ordinary claims and expenses ($54.4 million);

higher interest and disbursements from investment activities ($5.8 million);
e lower administration expenses ($0.3 million); and

¢ lower external reinsurance costs ($1.3 million).

Offset by:

e annual premiums lower by ($2.3 million); and
e reinsurance recoveries from ordinary claims lower by ($1.2 million).

In relation to the balance sheet, the Authority maintains an adequate investment balance in order
to meet the cost of future claims. The Authority’s financial position maintains strong liquidity on its
balance sheet in terms of coverage of liabilities.

Underwriting Gain/(Loss)

1. Components of Underwriting Gain/ Loss
For the financial year ended 30 June 2013, the Authority recorded a total gain of $36.2 million.

The largest components of the Authority’s underwriting gain for 2012-13 were net incurred claims,
which represent $6.9 million, and net earned insurance premiums representing $43.1 million.

2. Comparison to Budget

The underwriting gain of $36.2 million was $54.0 million, or 302.7 percent higher than the 2012-13
Budget loss of ($17.8 million).

Net Earned Insurance Premiums

Net earned premium of $43.1 million was $1.0 million, or 2.3 percent lower than the 2012-13
Budget of $44.1 million. The lower than budgeted result was due to a lower gross earned premium
of $2.3 million following a revision of annual agency insurance premiums, offset by savings in the
purchase of external reinsurance of $1.3 million.

Net Incurred Claims

Net incurred claims of $6.9 million were $55.0 million, or 88.9 percent lower than the 2012-13
Budget of $61.9 million.

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 29



The claims expense was lower than budget predominantly due to revision of actuarial assumptions
used to determine the Authority’s ordinary claims liability and subsequent claims expense. The key
changes were lower number of medical malpractice, public liability and property claims, smaller than
anticipated settlements for storm damage claims that occurred in 2010-11 and 2011-12, and lower
discount rates.

The lower claims expense was partially offset by changes to actuarial assumptions, as discussed
above, that reduced the reinsurance recoveries anticipated by $1.2 million.

3. Comparison to 2011-12 Actual Expenditure

The underwriting gain was $55.9 million, or 283.4 percent higher than the 2011-12 actual result
of ($19.7 million). This largely reflects ordinary claims decreasing in value by $61.5 million and
reinsurance recoveries decreasing by $8.2 million due to changes in actuarial assumptions
surrounding expected claim numbers and size.

4. Future Trends

The underwriting result for 2013-14 is budgeted to be ($12.4 million). This is a decrease of $48.5
million from the 2012-13 actual result of $36.2 million, predominantly due to an overall lower cost of
claims.

Other Revenue

1. Components of Other Revenue
For the financial year ended 30 June 2013, the Authority recorded other revenue of $21.6 million.

The Authority collected $19.6 million in investment interest and distributions and recorded a $1.9
million unrealised gain on short term investments.

2. Comparison to Budget

Other revenue for the year ending 30 June 2013 was $21.6 million, which was $7.7 million higher
than the 2012-13 budget of $13.9 million.

This higher amount is due to better than anticipated investment returns.
3. Comparison to 2011-12 Actual Income

Other revenue was $21.6 million in 2012-13, $0.1 million, or 0.5 percent lower than the 2011-12
actual result of $21.7 million.

4. Future Trends

Other revenue for 2013-14 is budgeted to be $12.0 million. This is a decrease of $9.6 million from
the 2012-13 actual result of $21.6 million, predominantly due to expected lower interest rates and
returns.

Other Expenses

1. Components of Other Expenses
For the financial year ended 30 June 2013, the Authority recorded other expenses of $1.9 million.

This is due to a $1.9 million unrealised loss on long term investments.

30 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



General and Administration Expenses

1. Components of General and Administration Expenses

For the financial year ended 30 June 2013, the Authority incurred general and administration
expenses of $2.7 million.

The Authority paid $1.7 million in salaries and superannuation and $1.0 million in administration
expenses.

2. Comparison to Budget

General and administration expenses for the year ending 30 June 2013 were $2.7 million, which was
$0.3 million lower than the 2012-13 budget of $3.0 million.

This lower amount is due predominantly to savings in operating costs in supplies and services.
3. Comparison to 2011-12 Actual Expenditure

General and administration expenses were $2.7 million in 2012-13, $0.1 million, or 3.7 percent lower
than the 2011-12 actual result of $2.8 million.

This decrease is due predominantly to savings in operating costs in supplies and services.
4. Future Trends

General and administration expenses for 2013-14 is budgeted to be $3.2 million. This is an increase
of $0.5 million from the 2012-13 actual result of $2.7 million, due to predominantly higher salary
costs and indexation.

Financial Position

Total Assets
1. Components of Total Assets

The total asset position as at 30 June 2013 is $386.2 million. The Authority held $302.3 million of its
assets in cash equivalents and short term investments, $61.4 million in long-term investments with a
further $14.3 million anticipated as reinsurance recoveries and $8.3 million in other receivables and
prepayments.

Figure 3 - Total Assets as at 30 June 2013

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 31



2. Comparison to Budget

The total asset position as at 30 June 2013 is $386.2 million, $59.4 million lower than the 2012-13
budget of $445.7 million.

The decrease primarily reflects a reduction in reinsurance recoveries for the bushfire liability claim due
to the settlement of the claim for less than budgeted ($70.1 million), offset by higher than anticipated
reinsurance recoveries on normal claims ($5.6 million), higher receivables ($3.8 million) and higher
investment balances ($1.6 million).

3. Comparison to 2011-12 Actuals

The Authority’s total asset position of $386.2 million is $57.2 million lower than the 2011-12 actual
result of $443.4 million.

The decrease primarily reflects the 2003 reinsurance recoveries from both ordinary claims
($1.7 million) and the 2003 bushfires ($77.0 million) partially offset by increased investments held to
meet the cost of future claims ($21.2 million).

4. Liquidity

‘Liquidity’ is the ability of the Authority to satisfy its short-term debts as they fall due. A common
indicator for liquidity is the current ratio, which compares the ability to fund short-term liabilities from
short-term assets. A ratio of less than 1-to-1 may indicate a reliance on the next financial year’s
annual insurance premiums to meet short-term debts. Table 1 indicates the liquidity position of the
Authority.

Table 1 - Current Ratio

Description Prior Current Current Forward Forward Forward
Year Year Year Year Year Year

Actual Budget Actual Budget Budget Budget
$°000s $000s $°000s $°000s $°000s $°000s
2011-12 2012-13 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Current Assets 294,191 | 314,877 | 316,608 | 329,905 | 381,490 | 412,290
Current Liabilities 38,765 56,306 39,644 | 49,164 | 56,818 | 62,688
Current Ratio 7.6:1 5.6:1 8.0:1 6.7:1 6.7:1 6.6:1

The Authority’s current ratio for the financial year as at 30 June 2013 was 8.5:1, which is higher than
the budgeted current ratio of 5.6:1. The increase reflects lower outstanding claims liabilities.

The Authority is expecting to maintain a strong level of liquidity in the forward years with the current
ratio averaging 6.7:1.

32 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



Total Liabilities

The majority of the Authority’s total liabilities of $316.9 million relate to outstanding claims liabilities,
$312.5 million.

Figure 4 - Total Liabilities as at 30 June 2013

The Authority’s liabilities for the year ended 30 June 2013 of $316.9 million were $148.6 million
lower than the 2012-13 budget of $465.5 million due primarily to a lower outstanding claims liability.
The key changes were higher discount rates, smaller claim numbers and size of claims in the major
insurance classes, and the settlement of the 2003 bushfire claim.

Total liabilities are $110.3 million lower than the 2011-12 actual result of $427.1 million due primarily
to a decrease in the ordinary claims provision as a result of changing economic and actuarial
assumptions and the settlement of the 2003 bushfire claim.

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 33



34 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



T TWO
NCIAL STATEMENTS

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 35



36 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 37



38 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 39



40 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 41



42 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 43



44 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 45



46 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



Note 1
Note 2
Note 3
Note 4
Note 5
Note 6
Note 7
Note 8
Note 9
Note 10
Note 11
Note 12
Note 13
Note 14
Note 15
Note 16
Note 17
Note 18
Note 19
Note 20
Note 21
Note 22
Note 23
Note 24

ACT INSURANCE AUTHORITY

Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2013

Objectives of the ACT Insurance Authority
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
Change in Accounting Policy and Accounting Estimates, and Correction of a Prior Period Error
Significant Accounting Judgements and Estimates
Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

Insurance Contracts — Risk Management Policies and Procedures
Underwriting Result

Net Earned Insurance Premiums

Net Incurred Claims

Other Revenue and Expenses

Employee and Superannuation Expenses
Supplies and Services

Cash and Investments

Receivables

Reinsurance Recoveries

Payables

Outstanding Claims

Prepayments and Other Liabilities

Employee Benefits

Financial Instruments

Remuneration of Auditor

Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

Cash Flow Reconciliation

Events Occurring after Balance Date

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013

48
48
54
55
56
60
61
62
62
63
63
64
64
65
66
67
67
75
75
76
82
83
83
83

47



48 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 49



50 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 51



52 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 53



54 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 55



56 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 57



58 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 59



60 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 61



62 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 63



64 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 65



66 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 67



68 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 69



70 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 71



72 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 73



74 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 75



76 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



ACT INSURANCE AUTHORITY
Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2013

Note 20.  Financial Instruments (Continued)
{e}  Creditrisk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other
party to incur a financial loss.

The Authority’'s credit risk is limited to the amount of the financial assets it holds less any allowance for
impairment, A large proportion of the Authority’s receivablas are from other ACT Government agencies which
rmean that the credit risk of these receivables going into default is low. The Authority expects to collect all financial
assets that are not past due or impaired.

Though not a financial instrument, the crediv risk of a reinsurer defauiting is significant, refer o Mote 15:

‘Reinsurance Recoveries’. The Authority minimises this credit risk by:

- limiting individual reinsurer participation to 25% in the Industrial Special Risk (ISR} cover, the principle
catastrophe reinsurance for the Fund;

- requiring each reinsurer 1o have a Slandard and Pours security rating of "A-~" or higher on placement; and

- arranging replacement insurance for the wnexpired portiun of the treaty, m the event of reinsurer
downgrades below acceptable levels.

Outstanding reinsurance recoveries - rating

10% 1% 8%

OAA-
B+
OA
DA_

81%

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013

77



78 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 79



80 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 81



82 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 83



84 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



EMENT OF
ORMANCE

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 85



86 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 87



88 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 89



‘'sesuadxa aAljelsiuIwpe
pue [eseusl Joj 106pnqg
ulyum e1esado 03 SenuRU0D
VILOV  "Wieo aiysng sy}
WOJ} 8NuUsA8) 8oUBINSUISI %6°G Mewyouaq Ansnpu
paonpaJ 01 anp pa1oadxs "‘anusAal [e10] JO abejusdlad e se
uBY} JOMO| SBM BNnusAal [B10] %) %Y'E %0'8 %9 asuadxs aAljeisIuUILIPE PUe [eJausy) (q)
%06 S90IMBS JUslIBBeURW 8oUBINSUI
< uonoejsiies UHM UONOB)SIES JOWOISNO |[BJOA0
Jowioysno JO [6A9] 8U} JO ABAINS Uoloe)SIes SYSU AIO}LIB] JO Jaunsul
%Y %Y %6 [1Z3Ee) JOWOISNO [BNUUE UB WOJ S)Nsay (e) JO SseuIsng 8y} INo AeD

saouelep % nsay 1961

|eusjel\ jo uoneuejdxg Soueuep dduedep lenjoy leuibo siojesipu] AjjIgeunoooy aAnRo3alqo

‘puUN4 8duUBINSU| JNee 8y} ‘eleloloali 1euUIgeD pue JaisiUI JeIyD 8yl Yim Juswasife Japun pue Jo Jieyaq Uo J81sSIulWLpe O e
pue {| DV 841 JO Juepusje [BUILUON 8y} JO 8|01 8U} 1IN0 AED 01
‘sysu AIojIB] JO Juswabeurw 8y} pue 8oUBINSU| INOCE Jainseal| 8y} O} 80IApe OAIB 0} e
‘Sysu Auoyia] Jo JusweBeurw ay) Joy seoioeld poob sjowoid pue dojprsp 01 e
‘uJeou0o Bulob e se sseuisng sAued paiyl e uo Buikeo  —
J0 ‘Auedoud ‘jo Buisodsip Jo yum Buiesp ‘jo uoissessod Bupel —

:o|dwexs
JO} ‘Buipnjoul ‘sseuisng S O} UOHe|aJ Ul J0 JO 1IN0 Buisuie saiped paiyi 1surebe s1ybu Buiysinbunxe Jo Buiubisse ‘Buiolojus ‘Buisieas ayi oy ‘lencidde sainseas] syl Yum ‘Uonoe exe1 01 e

‘SYSU AUOYLIB] O} UOIE[aS Ul SWIElD 8j}18s Jo Alsiies 01 e
{SOI1IUS JOYIO YIM SHSU AIOJIS] JO OUBINSUI INO ©¥E1 01 o
{sysu AIOJIS] JO Jaunsul JO SSauUIsnNg 8y} N0 AL 0} e

‘aJe SeA}09(qO Aoy (SYILOYV) SAIOUINY 9oueInsu| | DY 9yl

S8AI308lqQ Jo uonduosa

€102 sunp Og Papug Jeaj ayy 4o
92UBWLIOLI®d JO JUBWIAR]IS

ALIHOHLNY FONVHNSNI LDV

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013

920



sAenIng Juswebeue 19ssy Auadoid
S,J8INSuUIBJ WOJ) SUOIBPUSWILIODSI
paje|dwod paje|dwod poaibe Jo seousbe Aolus] Ag
%0 0 %06< %06< uoneusws|dwi ayy syeyioey (0)
S1S00 JusWisoe|dal
aoUeJINSUI 108|181 saousbe AQ
ps18|dwod pale|dwod | pepincid sanfe 1eyl ainsus 01 Joaisital
%0 0| Melnalfenuuy | MeIna) [enuuy 18sse Ausdoud Aol syl mainey (1)
spaau sy 4o} areudoidde ase
pa1e|dwod paleldwod | Asyl ainsus 01 swelboid soueInsuiel SSI}IUS JOUIO UM SHSU
%0 0| Manalfenuuy | malnal fenuuy pue aoueINsU| S,AI0SL BYl MaIASY (8) | AIolS] JO 8dUBINSU| INO 83e|
‘Aoud e se 1usWwAed wieo eoueINsUl Ue $s800.1d
passaoold ase sluswAed Aousby (9%08) Q1) ¥ 0z 01 sAep Jo Jequuinu abelsene sy (p)
pe1e|dwod pe1e|dwod sasuadxe
UOIBUILLISIBP | UOIBUILISeP | PaIelooSSE pue S1S00 WIeld Jo Bulpun (PeNURUOY)
winjwaid winiwaid [N} MO[[e 1By} Selouabe Alojlue| Jo) SYsI AIoLIS] JO Jainsul
%0 0 [enuuy [enuuy | swnjwaid 8doueJnsuUl [lenuue aujuiseq (9) 10 SSaUISNg 8y} 1No Ae)

saduelep % lnsay 1061e]

|eus)e\ Jo uoneuejdxg Souelep doUeLIEA [enjoy [eulbLQ sJ10}edIpuj AHjIqeIUN022Y annoalqo

€102 sunp Og Papug Jeaj ayy 4o
9duewliol9d JO jusawalels

ALIHOHLNY FONVHNSNI LDV

o1

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



"S$10U BuAuBdWOOO. 81 YlIM UONOUNIUOD Ul Peal 89 PINOYS 80UBLLIOLIS JO 1UsWSlRIS 8A0qe oy |

soloualy SMBINSY
"SOI0US0E [BUOIIPPE XIS MBINSI Aoyus| JusWwieAoidW| pue souBWIOLS
0} 8|ge sem Alioyiny ay | %0S 1 9 sejouale | ¥ MaINSY wewsbeuel Ysiy 1onpuo) ()
$8S4N0O
Buiuren g | seousbe Aio1lIg| 0] $8SIN0O
‘Bulurel 1uswebeuew 10 Winwiiuiw Buiures uswsbeuew ysu pajebiel
Sl JOJ pUBLUBP PBSEaIOU| %8G 1| 6L LS B JoAleQ pue [eseuab Jo weiboid e JaApg (o)
sojouslbe Sysu
01 pepinosd ssaJboid Juswebeuew Msu Jloyl Aopus| Jo uswebeuew
suodal Buunsesw pue Bulyoid Ag serousbe oy} Joy seonoesd poob
%0 0 Z [enuue-ig | 1sISSe 0] spoday ajijoid Ysiy apinold () a1owoid pue doasq
(%) (cee) 89¢'/ 0022
PaJ1I8s J0 pasoo
SlUspIoUl pUe SWied JO JequunN -
(%831) (L¥2) St 098t swepioUl
pue swiejo uado Jo JequinN -
(swireo
VILOV-84d Buipnjoul) swiejo
‘peniodal S1UBPIOUI PUE SWIEo (%1¥'9) (625 L8Y'8 0906 80UBINSUI OAIJOR JO JaquunNN -
JO Jequunu Jamo| e aiem aJay | ) 0]
000'00 +$ paooxe Aew Ayjicel|
pley | sAIolIB| BY) 8leym sisllewl o) eAIesal
sBunesw pue ABerens juswabeuew Wreo oyl
MBINS) SWIED | SS8SSE 0} SWiejd aonoeldiew [espsw Sysu AoluIs] 0} uoneel
%0 0 12 Apepeny | pue ANigel| e jo smeinel Aljerenb ploH (u) Ul swirejo e|ies Jo Aisies

saoueLep
|eus)e\ Jo uoneuejdxgy

%

aoueLiep

aoueLiep

unsoy
[enjoy

1obuel
JeubLIO

siojeaipuj

Aujgejunoooy

€102 dunp Og Papug JeaA ayy 4o
adueuwliol9d JO juswalels

ALIHOHLNY IONVHNSNI LDV

aARd3lqo

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013

92



"S)UN SS8uIsSNg JO SUOISIAI(] Paleloosse

JI8Yl pue se1elo1oaliq ulyim Alunrew 1uswiabeuew YSU JO [9A8] 8U1 8.Nseall O} SMalAal aouellIoped Juswsbeuell sl S1oNPU0D |1 OV
‘sjuswalIinbal

Aousbe 198w 01 palojel 8/emyos Juswabeuew Ysu JO &SN pue UOIBDIIPOW 8y} Ul SUOISSaS Bulurel) oiioads 01do) pue ‘uswsbeuew
MSU [9A8] 8lelpauLIsIUl pUB AI0IONPOIUI [BJoUSl passeAURD 1eyl S8sIN00 Bulures] Juswesbeuew ysu g | j0 welbold e siengp V|10V
‘Alenuuelq pepinoid aie spodal 8y "UOII0E pue UOITeUUIOU! JO) SUOIOe

JusWusbeuew Xsu pa1sebbns papn|oul 0sje spodal 8y ‘edueINSUl JO S8SSB|O SSOIOR ‘Paljiluspl 8iaym ‘Spuall Jo senss] Uo Alejusuwulod
B 9pIA0Id pUB S1S00 SWiIe|o ‘AU01SIy SWiejd pajelsp B uleluod suodal eyl pue sajeloloalip 01 papinoid ase suodsay 8)1oid MSiy

‘AlIgel swied BuipuelsINo [B101 81BeWINSe

0} pue swie|o enpiAipul ebeuew 01 AJIOYINY 8yl AQ pesn elep juswebeuew swiejo sapinoid Wis1sAS Juswsbeuey sWielD V|10V 8yl
"slebeuew swiep |10V Ag pemainal ApeinBas are 00000 LS Ueyl Jerealb seaissal Yim swire) "SIOHDII0S Jlsy) Pue SJainsul [eussixe

SE ||oM Se ‘P17 Ald USJB|A ‘S18X0.1q 80UBINSUI S| 1DV ‘9010 SJ01I0S 1USWIUIBAOL) 8U1 JO SaAlelussaldal AQ papusiie aJe sbunssiy
"8AOQE J0 000‘00S$ JO 8AISSal B YIM Swiejo soljoeldiew [eolpsw pue Aljigel| [[e maina) 0} play aJe sbuliesw mainal suielo Ajspeny

‘'salousbe

Aonus] Ag peusuusdull 8Je suonepuswwodal peaiby “siainsuial s,Aloyiny ayl AQ usxeuspun sI weibold Aening Auedold _quc< uy
‘lemaual

aoueInsulal Auadold sy} Jo Led se 9Npayos 18sSse S,AI01IS| By} Ul pajie1ap seneA 1uswaoe|dal syl Jo mainal B s819|dwod V|10V
"'SUONIPUOD pue suuisl Aojjod JO AljIgeNS 8yl pue SUOIIPUOD 19XJewl JO SISAfeur ue ‘einions welboud

aoueINsUla) SAI0LBL Bl JO MBIASI B SBPN|OUI SIY| Sluswusbuelie aoueinsul S,AI01LIS| 8y} JO MBIAB) [enuue Ue $818|dWiod V| LDV
"apew S| JuswAed a1ep a8yl |nun pealbe S| Juswses

81ep 8y} WOoJ) painsesw sI sjuswAed sseo0ud 0] sAep Jo Jequunu 8y Aloud e se seiousby palnsul 0} siuswiAed sesseo0ud || DY
"a|y04d Msu pue diysieumo 18sse ‘AIo1sIy swieid Aoushe uo peseq paulluIglep aJe SWNIWsild P11 Ald [euenioy
siedoopssnoyleremadild “Arenjoe puny eyl Wod) 80UelsISSe Yim ‘swinjwald aouelnsul Aousfe Jo mainal [enuue ue $819|dwod V|| DY
“ewyouag Asnpul @ouBINSU| Ue 1sulefie painseaw aJe sasuadXT SAIBASIUILPY PUe [BJsust) |1 DY

"ABAINS SIY} O} papuodsas oym seiousbe Og alom alay | ‘AILoyINy 8yl Yum ssauisng Buiop usym |10y Wodj 10edxs ued
salousbe 1eym s|ielap eyl JaueyD 82IAI8S JaWoisn) V|1V 8yl 1suiebe seouewlopad a1el 0} payse ale sjuspuodsay V|10V Ag painsul
sanoyiny Ao1Niels pue se1elo1oali JUsWUIBA0L) | DY ([ 10 SJadIl0 8AIINdexT Jaly) PUE [elausn)-sio1oali(] 8yl O} Juss ale sAening

®)

:S9JON

93

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



94 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



ANNEXED REPORT
OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL
DEFENDANT ACT




The ACT Insurance Authority is the appointed Nominal Defendant of the ACT (the Fund) and
operates under the Road Transport (Third Party Insurance) Act 2008.

The objectives of the Nominal Defendant are to:

e provide a safety net mechanism to meet the costs of third party personal injury claims made by
injured parties where:

- the vehicle involved does not have a compulsory third party insurance policy; or
- theinjured person is unable to identify the driver and vehicle at fault.

e ensure that persons, who are injured in the circumstances listed above, receive the same
entitlements as an injured person would receive where the vehicle did have CTP insurance.

e collect recoveries from uninsured drivers at fault to the sum paid out by the Nominal Defendant
of the ACT.

¢ levy each licensed CTP insurer in the Territory as well as the Commonwealth and ACT
Governments.

Claims are managed within the auspices of the Road Transport (Third Party) Insurance Act 2008,
and the Nominal Defendant meets the cost of all legislated entitlements for injured people including,
medical expenses, rehabilitation costs, and lump sum settlements.

Total revenue received by the Nominal Defendant during the year amounted to $7.078 million.

The amount required by the Nominal Defendant to settle claims is apportioned by the CTP regulator
annually. The amount is apportioned among the licensed insurers having regard to the amount of
third party premium income received and among the self insurers having regard to premiums that
would otherwise have been payable for the numbers and types of vehicles operated in the Territory.

A total of $4.781 million was derived from levies on licensed insurers, and on recognised self insurers

in the ACT - the Commonwealth of Australia and the Government of the Australian Capital Territory

in accordance with the Road Transport (Third Party Insurance) Act 2008.

In addition, revenue is received by the Nominal Defendant from the following sources:

e Any penalties or penalty interest imposed under the Act;

e Amounts recovered by the Nominal Defendant;

e Unregistered Vehicle Permits (UVPs) liability contributions to fund cost of claims of the Nominal
Defendant in relation to unregistered vehicle permits;

¢ Interest accruing from the investment of the Nominal Defendant fund; and

¢ Unregistered Vehicle Fines liability contributions to assist to fund the cost of claims of the
Nominal Defendant.

Where the Nominal Defendant has made payments on a claim involving an uninsured motor vehicle,
attempts are made to recover the cost of those payments from the owner or driver concerned.
Although the financial resources of all uninsured drivers are investigated, in the majority of cases
formal recovery action would be futile because the fund is unable to locate the uninsured driver or

96 OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY



the uninsured has limited or no financial resources.

The following table details funds received as other revenue during the period totalling $1.2 million.

Source Amount

Unregistered Vehicle Permits $652,000

Unregistered Vehicle Fines $480,000

Uninsured owner’s & driver’s $54,000

Recoveries from Third Parties $14,000

Total $1,200,000
Expenses

The total expenses paid by the Nominal Defendant during the year was $5.153 million.

The total claims expense for the reporting period was $4.611 million.

Equity
The total assets and liabilities of $25.142 million and $18.901 million respectively.
As at 30 June 2013 the total equity of the Nominal Defendant was $6.241 million.

CLAIMS

During the reporting period the fund received 46 new claims.

There are 99 open claims remaining as at 30 June 2013 with a combined total provision for claims
payable of $18.766 million.

Of the 99 open claims, unidentified vehicles account for 48%, unregistered and uninsured vehicles
for 50% and 1% are related to unregistered vehicle permits.

Claims Frequency and Vehicle Registrations

The Australian Capital Territory has 268,094 registered vehicles.
During the reporting period there were approximately 0.155 claims per 1,000 vehicles registered.

A comparison between the number of vehicles registered and the number of claims made to the
Fund is shown in the following table:

OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 97



Source: Nominal Defendant Liability Valuation Report as at 30 June 2013 produced by KPMG Actuarial.

Average claims size and cost per policy

The average claim size in the period was $144,000 while the average CTP Claim per policy cost was
$22.39.

A comparison between the average size of a claim and the cost of a CTP policy is shown in the
following table:

Source: Nominal Defendant Liability Valuation Report as at 30 June 2013 produced by KPMG Actuarial.

98 OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



FREEDOM OF INFORMATION

Section 7 Statement

The functions and operations of the Fund are outlined in the “Operations and Principal Activities”
section of the ACTIA Annual Report 2012-13.

Documents held include insurance claims, management files and finance records.

Section 8 Statement

The Fund’s Section 8 Statement is included with that of the Commerce & Works Directorate Annual
Report as published.

The Fund received no requests for access to documents under the Freedom of Information Act 1989
during 2012-18.

OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 99



100 OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL
DEFENDANT OF THE ACT




102 OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 103



104 OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 105



106 OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 107



108 OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 109



110 OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 111



Office of the Nominal Defendant of the ACT

Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements

Note 1
Note 2
Note 3
Note 4
Note 5

Note 6
Note 7
Note 8

Note 9
Note 10
Note 11

Note 12
Note 13
Note 14

Note 15
Note 16

Note 17
Note 18
Note 19
Note 20
Note 21

For the Year Ended 30 June 2013

NOTE INDEX

Objectives of the Office of the Nominal Defendant of the ACT
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Impact of Accounting Standards Issued but Yet to be Applied
Significant Accounting Judgements and Estimates

Change in Accounting Policy and Accounting Estimates, and
Correction of a Prior Period Error

Income Notes
Interest and Distributions
Levies
Other Revenue

Expense Notes
Claims Expenses
Supplies and Services
Unrealised Gain/(Loss) on Investments

Asset Notes
Cash and Cash Equivalents
Receivables
Investments

Liability Notes
Payables
Provision for Claims Payable

Other Notes
Financial Instruments
Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets
Cash Flow Reconciliation
Auditor’s Remuneration
Events Occurring after Balance Date

112 OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

Page

113
113
117
117
122

123
123
124

124
124
125

125
125
126

127
127

128
135
135
135
135



OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 113



114 OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 115



116 OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 117



118 OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 119



120 OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 121



122 OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 123



124 OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 125



126 OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 127



128 OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 129



130 OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 131



132 OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 133



134 OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 135



136 OFFICE OF THE NOMINAL DEFENDANT OF THE AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



Actuary

An actuary uses complex mathematical methods, to analyse past loss data and other statistics and
develop systems for determining outstanding claims liability and future premiums.

Actuarial Report

A financial report prepared by an actuary, typically on the adequacy of an insurance company’s
claims provision.

Catastrophe

A major event giving rise to losses and claims under a large number of policies in a class (e.g. a
hailstorm, cyclone or earthquake).

Compulsory Third Party Insurance (CTP) Insurance

A prescribed class of insurance business covering accidental bodily injury to or death of third parties
as a result of a road accident. All owners of motor vehicle using public roads are required to have
CTP cover purchased in the state in which each vehicle is registered. Third party property damage
insurance is not compulsory and is classified with comprehensive motor vehicle insurance. The
parties involved in a road traffic accident are:

- First party: The insured or policyholder.
- Second party: The insurer
- Third party: All persons involved except driver of vehicle at fault.

Claims Incurred

The expenses relating to claims arising from risks covered during an accounting period, including
claims paid, claims outstanding and claims settlement expenses associated with such risks.

Claims Incurred But Not Enough Reported/Recorded (“IBNER”).

The understatement of the cost of claims reported prior to the close of an accounting period for
which the insurer had insufficient information to be able to make an assessment of the amount of the
claims.

Claims Incurred But Not Reported (“IBNR”)

Claims arising from incidents occurring prior to the close of an accounting period which are
expected to be reported in subsequent accounting periods.

Claims Outstanding (or Liability for Outstanding Claims)

The estimated amount of unpaid claims and claims settlement expenses for which an insurer is
liable. The estimate will usually include:

(1) Case estimates for reported claims,

(2) Provision for IBNER claims costs, and

(8) Provision for IBNR claims costs.

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 137



Claims Reported

Claims resulting from accidents or occurrences which have taken place and of which the insurer has
received notice or report of loss.

Directors and Officers Insurance

Covers directors and officers of a company for negligent acts or omissions, and for misleading
statements that result in suits against the company, often by shareholders.

Discount Rate

Outstanding claims include a discount to allow for interest that is expected to be earned on
investments until claims are paid. A lower discount rate reduces the amount of expected interest and
therefore increases the claim liability.

Earned Premiums

The amount of the total premium payable under a policy (i.e. the gross written premium) that relates
to the proportion of the risk covered by the policy which has expired up to date of calculation.

Insurance Incident
An incident or event that may give rise to an insurance claim at a future date.
Insurance Claim

An insurance incident which has developed to the stage where there has been a demand for
compensation which may or may not involve legal proceedings.

Insurance Year
1 July to 30 June.
Long-tail Business

Insurance business, for example, employer’ liability insurance, where the financial outcome of some
claims may not be known for several years.

Loss Ratio

Proportion of net earned premium that is paid as claims (i.e. Claims expense less reinsurance
recoveries as a proportion of earned premium revenue less reinsurance expense).

Medical Malpractice Insurance

Professional liability coverage for physicians and other specialists against suits alleging negligence or
errors and omissions that have harmed patients.

Outstanding Claims

The accounting liability raised by the insurer for claims relating to events (whether notified to the
insurer or not) which have occurred to date but which have not been paid.

Property Insurance
Covers damage to or loss of policyholders’ property.
Professional Indemnity Insurance

Covers professionals for causing loss or injury to their clients.

138 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



Public Liability Insurance

Insurance for what the policyholder is legally obligated to pay because of bodily injury or property
damage caused to another person.

Reinsurance

Insurance bought by insurers. A reinsurer assumes part of the risk. The business is global and
some of the largest reinsurers are based abroad. Reinsurers don’t pay policyholder claims. Instead,
they reimburse insurers for claims paid.

Reinsurance Recoveries

The amount recovered or recoverable under a contract of reinsurance as a result of claims paid on
the occurrence of an event, or series of events, specified as being reinsured.

Risk Management

Management of the varied risks to which a business firm or association might be subject. It includes
analysing all exposures to gauge the likelihood of loss and choosing options to better manage

or minimize loss. These options typically include reducing and eliminating the risk with safety
measures.

Settlement Costs

The costs incurred by an insurer in connection with settling claims. These may include not only the
amount paid to the insured but also indirect costs related to handing claims (e.g. the salaries of staff
in the claims handling area, and solicitors’ fees).

Super-imposed Inflation

Claim settlement trends/movements (usually up) that are not aligned with normal inflation. For
example, significant settlements are awarded by the courts, well above what would normally be paid
if average inflation indices were applied.

Underwriting Result
Traditional measure for determining the profitability of a general insurer.

This is the surplus or deficit that emerges after reinsurance cost, unearned premiums claims
expenses and underwriting expenses applicable to a period are deducted from premium revenue.

It is a deficient measure in that it does not have regard to investment earnings arising on insurance
funds held (i.e. unearned premium and claims provisions).

Unidentified Motor Vehicle

A motor vehicle, including a trailer that cannot be identified after reasonable inquiry and search.

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 139



COMPLIANCE INDEX

Transmittal Certificate

Section A - Performance and Financial Management Reporting

A.1 The Organisation 2
A.2 Overview 4
A.3 Highlights 4
A.4 Outlook 5
A.5 Management Discussion and Analysis 6
A.6 Financial Report 6
A.7 Statement of Performance 6
A.8 Strategic Indicators 6
A.9 Analysis of Agency Performance 6
A.10 Triple Bottom Line Report 10
Section B - Consultation and Scrutiny Reporting
B.1 Community Engagement 14
B.2 Internal and External Scrutiny 14
B.3 Legislative Assembly Committee Inquiries and Reports 14
B.4 Legislation Report 14
Section C - Legislative and Policy Based Reporting
C.1 Risk Management and Internal Audit 16
C.2 Fraud Prevention 17
C.3 Public Interest Disclosure 17
C.4 Freedom of Information 17
C.5 Internal Accountability 18
C.6 HR Performance 20
C.7 Staffing Profile 20
C.8 Learning and Development 22
C.9 Workplace Health and Safety 22
C.10 Workplace Relations 23
C.11 Human Rights Act 2004 23
C.12 Strategic Bushfire Management Plan 23
C.13 Strategic Asset Management 23
C.14 Capital Works 24
C.15 Government Contracting 24
C.16 Community Grants/Assistance/Sponsorship 24
C.17 Territory Records 24
C.18 Commissioner for the Environment 24
C.19 Ecologically Sustainable Development 25
C.20 Climate Change and Greenhouse Gas reduction policies and programs 25
C.21 Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Reporting 25
C.22 ACT Multicultural Strategy 25
C.23 ACT Strategic Plan for Positive Ageing 2010-2014 25
C.24 ACT Women'’s Plan 25
C.25 Model Litigant Guidelines 26
C.26 Notices of Noncompliance 26
C.27 Property Crime Reduction 26

140

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



ALPHABETICAL INDEX

A

Actuaries 14,19, 50, 54, 64, 67, 116, 122
Advisory Board 3,4,7,18,19
Audit 5, 8,10, 16, 29, 64, 82, 124, 135
C

Commissioner for the Environment 24
Compliance Index 140
Consultants and Contractors 24
E

Ecological Sustainable Development 25
F

Financial Statements 35, 101
Fraud Prevention 17
Freedom of Information 17,18, 26, 99
H

Human Resources See Staffing
|

Insurance Claims 5,7,8,14,16, 45,79, 92, 99,
L

Learning and Development 20, 22
M

Medical Malpractice 3,5,8,9, 30, 55, 56, 57, 59, 61, 62, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 92, 93
Model Litigant Guidelines 6, 26
(o]

Objectives 2,4,5,6, 28,48, 60, 90, 96, 113
Office of the Nominal Defendant 2,6,95
P

Public Interest Disclosure 17
S

Staffing 20, 24
Statement of Performance 6, 85
T

Territory Records 24
Training See Learning and Development
Triple Bottom Line 10
w

Workplace Health and Safety 22,23

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013 141



142 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY INSURANCE AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013



	A.1 THE ORGANISATION
	A.2 OVERVIEW 
	A.3 HIGHLIGHTS
	A.4 OUTLOOK
	A.5  MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
	A.6  FINANCIAL REPORT
	A.7  STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE
	A.8  STRATEGIC INDICATORS
	A.9  ANALYSIS OF AGENCY PERFORMANCE
	A.10  TRIPLE BOTTOM LINE REPORT
	B.1 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT
	B.2 INTERNAL & EXTERNAL SCRUTINY
	B.3 LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY COMMITTEE INQUIRIES AND REPORTS
	B.4 LEGISLATION REPORT
	C.1 RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL AUDIT
	C.2 FRAUD PREVENTION
	C.3 PUBLIC INTEREST DISCLOSURE
	C.4 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION
	C.5 INTERNAL ACCOUNTABILITY 
	C.6 HR PERFORMANCE
	C.7 STAFFING PROFILE
	C.8 LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT
	C.9 WORKPLACE HEALTH AND SAFETY
	C.10 WORKPLACE RELATIONS
	C.11 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 2004
	C.12 STRATEGIC BUSHFIRE MANAGEMENT PLAN
	C.13 STRATEGIC ASSET MANAGEMENT
	C.14 CAPITAL WORKS
	C.15 GOVERNMENT CONTRACTING 
	C.16 COMMUNITY GRANTS/ ASSISTANCE/ SPONSORSHIP
	C.17 TERRITORY RECORDS
	C.18 COMMISSIONER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT
	C.19 ECOLOGICALLY SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT
	C.20 CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREENHOUSE GAS REDUCTION POLICIES AND PROGRAMS   
	C.21 ABORIGINAL AND TORRES STRAIT ISLANDER REPORTING
	C.22 ACT MULTICULTURAL STRATEGY 2010-13
	C.23 ACT STRATEGIC PLAN FOR POSITIVE AGEING 2010-2014
	C.24 ACT WOMEN’S PLAN 2010-2015
	C.25 MODEL LITIGANT GUIDELINES
	C.26 NOTICES OF NONCOMPLIANCE
	C.27 PROPERTY CRIME REDUCTION
	GENERAL OVERVIEW
	RISK MANAGEMENT
	THE ORGANISATION
	FINANCE
	CLAIMS
	FREEDOM OF INFORMATION
	COMPLIANCE INDEX
	ALPHABETICAL INDEX
	TRANSMITTAL CERTIFICATE



